## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 17-

## RESOLUTION TO JOIN THE COMPACT OF MAYORS

WHEREAS, the Compact of Mayors is a coalition of cities and local governments around the world that commit to taking inventory of greenhouse gas emissions, reducing emissions, building resiliency, and increasing accountability; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward City Council adopted a Climate Action Plan with goals to reduce municipal greenhouse gas emissions by 20 percent below 2005 baseline levels by 2020, and strive to reduce community emissions by 61.7 percent and 82.5 percent by 2040 and 2050 respectively; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward is well positioned to be in compliance with all four phases of the Compact of Mayors; and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2017, the City Council Sustainability Committee recommended to the City Council that the City of Hayward join the Compact of Mayors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the Mayor is authorized to sign a letter of commitment to join the Compact of Mayors.

| IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, 201 | / |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:       |   |
| AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:        |   |
| NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:               |   |
| ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:            |   |
|                                      |   |

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

## **ATTACHMENT II**

| ATT                                  | TTEST:                            |  |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
|                                      | City Clerk of the City of Hayward |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:                 |                                   |  |
| City Attorney of the City of Hayward |                                   |  |